Madan Bhandari University of Science and Technology Development Board Setopati, Sainbu, Lalitpur Metropolitan City Ward 18, Nepal Addendum **Notice No.2**

Date: December 2, 2021 (Mangsir 16, 2078)

The Board has made the following amendments in the bidding document for the Construction of 500kWp Grid Connected Solar PV with Energy Storage System at Chitlang, Thaha Municipality, Ward No. 9, Makwanpur District, Bagmati Province (Contract Identification IFB No.: MBUSTDB/W/ICB-01/2021/22) published in Kantipur Daily Newspaper on 12th November, 2021):

1. Section II, Bid Data Sheet, ITB 4.1

The wordings "In case of Foreign Bidder, Joint Venture with Nepalese Bidder is Mandatory" has been deleted.

2. Section II, Bid Data Sheet, ITB 4.9

The wordings "Temporary PAN and VAT Registration Certificate" after the sentence "The foreign bidder shall declare to submit the following documents at the time of contract agreement" has been replaced by "Not applicable".

3. Section II, Bid Data Sheet, ITB 15.1

The words "or freely convertible currency" has been added after the words "USD/INR/GBP".

4. Section III, Qualification, 2.4.1 General Experience

The wordings "(solar PV project)" has been added after the words "Experience under similar contracts".

5. Section III, Qualification, 2.4.2 (a) Contracts of Similar Size and Nature:

The wordings "USD 1 million" after the wordings "One Contract, with at least" has been replaced by the wordings "USD 800 thousand"

6. Section III, Qualification, 2.4.2 (b) Construction Experience in Key Activities

The wordings "the period of 7.5 months in last ten (10) years "after the words "at least 400 kWp" has been replaced by the wordings "successfully completed as the Prime contractor, management contractor, or subcontractor within last ten (10) years".

7. Section VI, Bill of Quantities, Heading row

The words "Rate in USD" has been replaced by the words "Rate in USD/INR/GBP or freely convertible currency (Please specify the currency)".

8. Section VI, BOQ, Item 23

The wording "Meter" has been replaced by "LS" and "560" by "1".

9. Annex-1, Technical Specifications, 1.1.12

The wordings "length of at least 1 meter with PV connectors" after the words "minimum cross section of 4mm² and" has be replaced by the words "appropriate length with PV connectors."

10. Annex-1, Technical Specifications, 1.3.17 Degree of Protection

The wordings "At least IP66 according to IEC 60529" has been replaced by the wordings "At least IP65 for PV inverters of 40 kW capacity and IP66 for invertors of higher capacity according to IEC 60529".

11. BESS: The expected BESS discharging rate is 0.5C; the expected output power rating is 200kVA; the expected number of hours backup: 2 hrs

Chairperson